JULY 2008 QUARTERLY SESSION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. <u>LR08-16</u>

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR BEVERLY M. SHANE, MIGHTY FEW DISTRICT

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE ENTITLED:

"CROW LAW AND ORDER CODE DISTRIBUTION AND REQUEST"

WHEREAS, The Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians, pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians, approved by the Crow Tribal General Council July 14th 2001 and signed by the Secretary of the Interior on December 04th 2001; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature hereby declares that Legislative Resolutions are those items that merely express an opinion of the Legislature, or request/recommend another entity to take a certain action (the request or recommendation has no binding effect, but rather expresses the Legislatures support for something.) Legislative Resolutions shall also be used for internal legislative actions and shall only be binding upon the Legislative Branch; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is a distinct branch of the Crow Tribal Government; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature has no policy for the distribution and request of the Crow Law and Order Code (CLOC); and

WHEREAS, it is vital and prompt to have such strict policy to avoid any misprinting of the Crow Law and Order Code.

aalooke Nation

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE:

THAT, THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO DISTRIBUTE COPIES OF THE CROW LAW AND ORDER CODE.

THAT, COPIES OF THE CROW LAW AND ORDER CODE CAN BE DISTRIBUTED BY PRINTING OR TRANSFERRED ELECTRONICALLY VIA THE WORLD WIDE WEB AND BY THE MOST UPDATED TECHNOLOGY DEVICES AVAILABLE.

THAT, THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE SHALL ONLY PROVIDE COPIES OF THE CROW LAW AND ORDER CODE IN PORTABLE DOCUMENT FORMAT (PDF).

FURTHER, ALL REQUEST MADE BY AN INDIVIDUAL SHALL FILL OUT AND COMPLETE THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INFORMATION REQUEST FORM.

FINALLY, THE STAFF OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE SHALL BE GIVEN THREE DAYS NOTICE IF THE REQUEST IS MADE THROUGH PRINTING.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this Legislative Resolution entitled. "CROW LAW AND ORDER CODE DISTRIBUTION AND REQUEST" was duly enacted by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of 11 in favor, 2 opposed, 4 abstained and that a quorum was present on this 7th day of July, 2008.

Senator Manuel Covers Up Sr.

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

ATTEST

Senator Beverly M. Shane Secretary of the House Crow Tribal Legislature



Bill or Resolution Number <u>LR08-16</u> Introduced by: <u>Beverly M.</u> Date of Vote: $\frac{7}{7}$ /2008			
Representative:	Yes	No Shane	Abstain
C. Goes Ahead			
L. Plain Bull, Sr.			
O. Costa			
V. Crooked Arm			
M. Not Afraid			
P. Alden, Jr.			·······
B. House			
E. Fighter, Sr.			
C. J. Stewart			
L. Hogan, Jr.			
S. Fitzpatrick, Sr.	· 		
O. Half, Jr.			······
R. Old Crow, Sr.	<u></u> .	 	
W. Plainfeather			
J. Stone, Sr.		 .	
D. Wilson			
B. Shane Secretary of the House			
M. Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House			
Totals:		2	4
Result of Vote:			
Passe	d) Not Passed	l Tabled	Veto Override
Manual L	- Joan	Bu	url Shaue
Senator Manuel Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House Secretary of the House			